BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of § AGREED
Vocational Nurse License Number 213389  §
issued to LASHANDA J. JONES § ORDER

Aninvestigation by the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
produced evidence indicating that LASHANDA J. JONES, Vocational Nurse License Number
213389, hereinafter referred to as Respondent, may be subject to discipline pursuant to Secti.ons
301.452(b)(10)&(13) and 301.453, Texas Occupations Code.

Informationreceived by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject
to discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10) and (13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent
waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order approved by Katherine A. Thomas,

MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, on June 1, 2018.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent's license to practice as a vocational nurse in the State of Texas is in current
status.

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Dallas Nursing Institute,

Dallas, Texas, on November 7, 2001. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational
nursing in the State of Texas on November 27, 2007.
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Respondent's nursing employment history includes:
12/2007-03/2008 Unknown

04/2008-04/2009 Licensed Vocational Nurse  Parkland Hospital
Dallas, Texas

05/2009-08/2010 Unknown

09/2010-04/2015 Licensed Vocational Nurse  Golden Acres Living and
Rehabilitation
Dallas, Texas

05/2011-07/2012 Licensed Vocational Nurse UTMB - Dawson Unit
Dallas, Texas

08/2012-Present Licensed Vocational Nurse ~ The Village at Richardson
: ' Richardson, Texas

10/2013-06/2016 Licensed Vocational Nurse Advanced Healthcare of Garland
Garland, Texas

07/2016-Unknown  Licensed Vocational Nurse TotalMed Staffing
Appleton, Wisconsin

10/2016-Present Licensed Vocational Nurse Golden Acres Living and
Rehabilitation
Dallas, Texas

On or about May 11, 2010, Respondent's license to practice vocational nursing in the State
of Texas was issued the sanction of REPRIMAND WITH STIPULATIONS through an
Agreed Order by the Board. A copy of the Agreed Order, including Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, and Order dated May 11, 2010, is attached and incorporated by
reference to as part of this Order.

At the time of the incident, Respondent was employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse with
TotalMed Staffing, Appleton, Wisconsin, and had been in that position for two (2) months.

On or about October 14, 2016, while employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse with
TotalMed Staffing, Appleton, Wisconsin, and on assignment with UTMB Correctional
Managed Care, Coffield Unit, Tennessee Colony, Texas, after Inmate J.W. was assessed by
an RN and discharged by the medical provider on call, Respondent did not reassess Inmate
J.W. whose behavior could have signaled a significant change in condition.
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In response to the incident in Finding of Fact Number Eight (8), Respondent states when
Inmate J.W. was initially brought to Medical around 01:00, he was lying on a stretcher,
awake. Respondent states she does not recall hearing him verbalize or demonstrate
discomfort. Respondent states two other nurses assessed the inmate, and, after speaking with
a provider, one of the nurses informed Respondent the provider had ordered the inmate’s
release back to his cell with a referral to Mental Health. Respondent states a nurse asked the
inmate to get up, but he did not comply. Respondent states the inmate refused to leave the
clinic when he was to be escorted back to his cell by security, so multiple officers gave him
orders to stand up and leave the clinic. Respondent states the inmate crawled toward the
door then turned to lie on his back and blocked the infirmary entrance. Respondent states
she stood behind the inmate to observe whether he was truly in distress or if he was
exhibiting malingering behavior. Respondent states officers assisted the inmate to a
wheelchair, and the inmate lifted both of his lower extremities independently and placed
them on the foot pedals. Respondent states the inmate was then transported back to his cell
by security personnel. Respondent states that the inmate was alert and oriented during a
subsequent emergency call and refused medical treatment multiple times. Respondent states
she did not observe at any point the inmate in an unresponsive state, nor did he demonstrate
or verbalize classic ornon-specific signs of cardiopulmonary distress. Respondent states she
did not voluntarily or involuntarily cause harm or neglect to the inmate, as he had already
been assessed and medically cleared when Respondent saw him in the hallway.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555 , the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.11(1)(A),(1)(B)&(1)(M), and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)(A),( 1)(B)&(4).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301 452(b)(10)&(13), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number
213389, heretofore issued to LASHANDA J. JONES, including revocation of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Pursuant to Section 301.463(d), Texas Occupations Code, this Agreed Order is a settlement
agreement under Rule 408, Texas Rules of Evidence, in civil or criminal litigation.

TERMS OF ORDER

SANCTION AND APPLICABILITY

ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT SHALL receive
-3-



the sanction of REPRIMAND WITH STIPULATIONS in accordance with the terms of this Order.

A. This Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

B. This Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

C. As aresult of this Order, Respondent's license(s) will be designated "single
state" and Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas in another
nurse licensure compact party state.

1L COMPLIANCE WITH LAW

While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT agrees to comply in all respects
with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and
Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CoDE §§211.1
et seq., and this Order.
1. UNDERSTANDING BOARD ORDERS

Within thirty (30) days of entry of this Order, RESPONDENT must successfully

cofnplete the Board's online course, "Understanding Board Orders," which can be accessed on the

Board's website from the "Discipline & Complaints" drop-down menu or directly at:

htzp://www.bon.texas.gov/Understandz'ngBoardOrders/index.asp.‘ Upon successful completion,

RESPONDENT must submit the course verification at the conclusion of the course, which
automatically transmits the verification to the Board.
V. REMEDIAL EDUCATION COURSE(S)

In addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may require for
licensurerenewal, RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete the following remedial education

course(s) within one (1) year of the effective date of this Order, unless otherwise specifically

indicated:



A. A Board-approved course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics that
shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall
include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of
care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries,
and the Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct;
Fraud, Theft and Deception; Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse,
Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder; and Lying and
Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved.

B. A Board-approved course in physical assessment with a didactic portion
of not less than six (6) hours and a clinical component of not less than
twenty-four (24) hours. Both the didactic and clinical components must be
provided by the same Registered Nurse. The course's content shall include
physical assessment of all body systems. The clinical component SHALL
include physical assessment of live patients in a clinical setting; Performing
assessments on mock patients or mannequins WILL NOT be accepted. The
course description shall indicate goals and objectives for the course, resources
to be utilized, and the methods to be used to determine successful completion
of the course. Successful completion of this course requires RESPONDENT
to successfully complete both the didactic and clinical portions of the course.

C. The course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour
online program provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing
(NCSBN) Leaming Extension.

In order to receive credit for completion of this/these course(s), RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form
or SHALL submit the continuing education certificate, as applicable, to the attention
of Monitoring at the Board's officc. RESPONDENT SHALL first obtain Board
approval of any course prior to enrollment if the course is not being offered by a pre-
approved provider. Information about Board-approved courses and Verification of
Course Completion forms are available from the Board at
www. bon.texas.gov/compliance.

EMPLOYMENT REQUIREMENTS

In order to complete the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT must work as a nurse

“in the State of Texas, providing direct patient care in a clinical healthcare setting, for a minimum of

sixty-four (64) hours per month for eight (8) quarterly periods [two (2) years] of employment, This

requirement will not be satisfied until eight (8) quarterly periods of employment as a nurse have
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elapsed. Periods of unemployment or of employment that do not require the use of a registered nurse

(RN) or a vocational nurse (LVN) license, as appropriate, will not apply to this period and will not

count towards completion of this requirement.

VI.

A.

Notifying Present and Future Employers: RESPONDENT SHALL notify
each present employer in nursing and present each with a complete copy of
this Order, including all attachments, if any, within five (5) days of receipt of
this Order. While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL
notify all future employers in nursing and present each with a complete copy
of this Order, including all attachments, if any, prior to accepting an offer of
employment.

Notification of Employment Forms: RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
present employer in nursing to submit the Board's "Notification of
Employment" form to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this
Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the
Board's "Notification of Employment form" to the Board's office within five -
(5) days of employment as a nurse.

Indirect Supervision: RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a
Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed
Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational
Nurse, who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be
on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility
grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if
necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years
experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is
currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned,
identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be
employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice,
or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or
contract for services.

Nursing Performance Evaluations: RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
employer to submit, on forms provided to the Respondent by the Board,
periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice nursing. These
reports shall be completed by the individual who supervises the
RESPONDENT and these reports shall be submitted by the supervising
individual to the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) month
quarterly period for eight (8) quarters [two (2) years] of employment as a
nurse.

RESTORATION OF UNENCUMBERED LICENSE(S)
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Upon full compliance with the terms of this Order, all encumbrances will be removed
from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas and, subject to meeting
all existing eligibility requirements in Texas Occupations Code Chapter 304, Article III,
RESPONDENT may be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any;

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.



lunderstand that | have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

I have reviewed this Order. 1 neither admit nor deny the violation(s) alleged hercin. By my

signature on this Order, I agree to the entry of this Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid

further disciplinary action in this matter. 1 waive Jjudicial review of this Order. I understand that

when this Order becomes final and the terms of this Order become effective, a copy will be mailed

to me. I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be

subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including possible revocation of my license(s) to

practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

d
Signed this 3" day of _« SUI’\C ,2048

Sz 2D A

%@JDA J. JONES, Respondent

Swom to and subscribed before me this day of , 20

SEAL

Notary Public in and for the State of

Approved as tg form and . ,
o g
Rod@ay Moffles, Attorney for Raspondent

Signed thx&__ day of ,20 0 & /y

Scanned by CamScanner



WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 22" day of _June , 2018, by

LASHANDA J. JONES, Vocational Nurse License Number 213389, and said Order is final.

Effective this _21% day of_August, 2018 .

- Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse | § AGREED
License Number 213389 §
issued to LASHANDA J. JONES § ORDER
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hefeinafter referred to as the Bo:
considéred the matter of LASHANDA J. JONES, Vocational Nurse License Number 2133
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.
| Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupatioﬁs Code. Respondent waived representation by
counsel, informal proceédings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on

March 5, 2010, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by the

Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters ‘speciﬁed below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and

' agreed to the entry of this Order. '

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from the Dallas Nursing Institute,
Dallas, Texas, on November 7, 2007. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational
nursing in the State of Texas on November 27, 2007.

5. Respondent's vocational nursing employment history includes:

2007 LVN Balch Springs Nursing & Rehabilitation
Balch Springs, Texas
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Respondent’s vocational nursing employment history continued:

04/08 - 08/08 LVN Parkland Hospital - Jail Health
Dallas, Texas

08/08 - 12/08 LVN ‘Supplemental Health Care Staffing
Dallas, Texas

01/09 - present unknown

At the time of the incident described in Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent was
employed as a vocational nurse with Supplemental Health Care Staffing Specialist, Dallas,
Texas and assigned to the Denton State School, Denton, Texas, and had been in this position
for one (1) month.

On or about November 28, 2008 through December 14, 2008, while employed as a
Vocational Nurse with Supplemental Health Care Staffing Specialist, Dallas, Texas, and on
assignment with Denton State School, Denton, Texas, Respondent submitted forged time
sheets for payment of hours that she did not work. The time sheets included a forged
signature of the authorized client, Sherri Courtney, who was the Nursing Operations Officer.
Respondent’s conduct was likely to defraud the agency of two thousand three hundred fifty-
two dollars and ninety-four cents ($2352.94) in payment of hours that Respondent did not
work.

Inresponse to Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent states that she did work during
the time in question but has agreed to re-pay the amount owed to Supplemental Health Care
Staffing Specialist and states that she did nothing wrong.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(6)(A),(G)&(H).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations

‘Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 213389,
heretofore issued to LASHANDA J. JONES, including revocation of Respondent's license
to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
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ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a REPRIMAND WITH
STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Praétice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice nursing in Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Ordef, Respondentv may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondgnt wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to LASHANDA
J. JONES, to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10). days from the date of
ratification of this Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudencé and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrdllment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home ‘study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in

length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
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documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDEN’f SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's
successful completion of the course. This course shall bé taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:
htip.//www. bon.state. tx.us/disciplinaryvaction/stipscourses. html.,

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred
dollars ($500.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty five (45) days of entry of this
Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texés Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check
or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL make arrangements to pay restitution in the amount of
two thousand three hundred fifty two dollars and ninety four cents ($2,352.94) to Supplemental
Health Care Staffing Specialist, Dallas, Texas. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE Suppiemental
Health _Caré Staffing Specialist, Dallas, Texas to submit written verification to the office of the
Board of the arrangement for restitution.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A
NURSEIN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT

CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL

213389:151 -4- Cl10



SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUS"I‘ WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF
SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS
FOR ONE (1) YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION
_ PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12)MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED.
PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE
THE USE OF A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS
STIPULATION PERIOD:

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a
complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge,
if any, to each present employer within_ five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on
RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all
Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior
to accepting an offer of employment.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(7)  For the duration of the stipulations period, RESPONDENT SHALL be

supervised by a Registered Nurse or a Licensed Vocational Nurse who is on the premises. The

213389:151 -5- C10



supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be
on the facility grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The
supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in ’t’he same or similar practice
setting to which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly
assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a
nurse registry, temporary nurse employmént agency, hospice, or home health agency.
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are
prohibited.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse or Licensed Vocational Nurse
who supervises the RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to
the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) month period for one (1) year of employment as
a nurse.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT's license to practice nursing in the State of
Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for multistate licensure privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

lunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing thié Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signaturé on this Order, [ agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action
in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and
acopy will be mailed tome. I understand that if] fai>l to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinéry sanction, including revocation of my license )

to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

A ,
Signed this 3) day of flaren 2010 .

ﬁ&@% J. JONES, Respondent

354
Sworn to and subscribed before me this «9 day of Morci~— 20D

MM

Notary Public in and for the State of YW 5s15%5 p;p:
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 31 day of March, 2010, by
LASHANDA J. JONES, Vocational Nurse License Number 213389, and said Ofder is final.

Effective this 11™ day of May, 2010.

M.%‘_\

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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